## ORDINANCE NO. 599

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THAT THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY BE ANNEXED TO THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON

WHEREAS, heretofore a petition was duly presented to the City Council for the alteration of the present boundaries of the City and the inclusion therein of contiguous new territory particularly described as follows:

> That portion of Lots 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, Block 16 of Northwest Townsite Company's First Addition to Prineville now outside the city limits of the City of Prineville

> all as appears on the plat of Northwest Townsite Company's First Addition to Prineville which is on file and of record in the office of the County Clerk for Crook County, Oregon

AND WHEREAS, the City Council did dispense with the submitting of the question of such alteration of the boundaries of the City and inclusion of said contiguous new territory to the registered voters of said city, and did fix a day for the public hearing before the Council, at which time the registered voters of the City could appear and be heard on the question of such annexation, and did cause due notice of the time and place of such hearing to be published in the Central Oregonian, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Prineville, and did cause notice of such hearing to be posted in four public places in the City of Prineville, all as more fully appears from the affidavit of the publisher of said newspaper, and the affidavit of the Recorder of the City of Prineville, both of which affidavits are on file in the office of the City Recorder of the City of Prineville,

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to saidnotice, said hearing was duly had and no objection made by any person to the alteration of the boundaries of the City by the annexation of the contiguous new territory above described,

AND WHEREAS, it further appears that the owners of all of said contiguous territory proposed to be annexed have duly consented in writing to such annexation, which consent is on file in the office of the City Recorder of the City of Prineville,

NOW THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

That the said real property as above described be and it is hereby declared to be annexed to the City of Frineville, and its boundaries hereby altered to include the same within the City of Prineville.

Adopted by the City Council this  $\frac{1}{1}$  day of  $\frac{\sqrt{1}}{\sqrt{1}}$ , 1967. Approved by the Mayor this  $\frac{1}{1}$  day of  $\frac{\sqrt{1}}{\sqrt{1}}$ , 1967.

Frances Juris, City Recorder